BRUGE

county Planning Report

To: Committee of Adjustment, Municipality of Arran-Elderslie
From: Eric Steele
Date: September 13, 2021

Re: Minor Variance Application - A-2021-060 Knapp

Recommendation:

Subject to a review of submissions arising from the public meeting:

That Committee approve Minor Variance A-2021-060 as attached subject to the conditions on
the decision sheet. Please sign the Decision Sheet.

Summary:

The purpose of this application is to permit the construction of a four-unit street townhouse.
The application seeks to reduce the front yard setback from 6.0 metres to 4.45 metres,
reduce the rear yard setback from 7.5 metres to 1.5 metres, and increase the maximum lot
coverage from 40% to 55%.
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Site Plan

Planning Analysis:

The following section provides an overview of the planning considerations that were
factored into the staff recommendation for this application, including relevant agency
comments (attached), and planning policy sections.

Four Tests of a Minor Variance

Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plans?

The County Official Plan permits a broad range of residential uses within Primary Urban
Areas. The Local Official Plan also permits low and medium density residential uses. The
Local Official Plan directs medium density residential uses in primary urban areas to have a
minimum density of 24 units per hectare and that a wide range of housing types as well as
affordable housing is to be provided. The applicant is proposing a density of 39 units per
hectare and seeks to provide housing that is less costly to develop.

The Local Official Plan provides additional criteria for medium density development
including adequate parking and vehicle access, appropriate municipal services and
stormwater management and adequate buffering or landscaping and compatibility of the
use. No concerns were raised by municipal staff and staff have confirmed that municipal
services are available. Since the level of density proposed is higher than the adjacent
property, staff recommend a condition for a requirement for a fence along the western



property boundary to provide a buffer between the functioning rear yard of the units and
the adjacent property’s side yard.

The application maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plans.
Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?

The subject property is zoned as Residential - Low Density Multiple (R2) which permits
residential uses including street townhouses. This application seeks relief from the front
yard setback, rear yard setback, and lot coverage provisions of the Zoning By-law. The
purpose of the front yard setback is to maintain adequate separation between buildings and
roadways and ensure that the road can be maintained. The proposed 1.25 metre Front Yard
setback reduction is requested for a mechanical room that extend into the front yard and is
not anticipated to impact the function of Balaklava Street.

The application also seeks a reduction to the rear yard setback. Due to the configuration of
the lot, the part of the lot that fronts onto Balaklava Street is considered the front lot line
and the north lot line is considered to rear lot line. However, the proposed units are
oriented towards Regent Street South so that the rear yard would function as a side yard.
The intent of the yard setback is to provide adequate building separation and provide access
to the rear yard.

The application seeks to increase the lot coverage from 40% to 55%. The intent of this
provision is to ensure that development is of a scale that the functionality and servicing of
the site can be maintained. Municipal staff have confirmed services are available and have
raised no concerns with the application.

The variance maintains the intent and purpose of the zoning bylaw.

Is the application desirable for the appropriate development of the land, building or
structure?

The proposed variance would allow for provision of additional housing to be provided in a
form that is less costly to develop. The proposed units would be adequately serviced by
municipal water in sewer in a primary urban area. Staff recommend that a requirement for a
fence be included as a condition to address potential concerns for privacy impacts, related
to the number of units facing an adjacent side yard.

The variance represents an appropriate form of development for the use of the land.
Is the application minor in nature?

Whether a variance is minor is evaluated in terms of the impact the proposed development
is expected to have on the surrounding neighbourhood. As previously noted, the
configuration of the units on the property proposes to have the interior side yard would be
functioning as the rear yard.



Given the level of density that is proposed and the proposed setback between the west side
of the buildings and the west property line is smaller than what would typically be required,
staff are recommending a condition that a fence be provided along the western property
boundary. This would provide a buffer between the uses and address the potential for
impacts on neighbouring properties.

It is not expected that permitting the variance will impact the ability of adjacent property
owners to use their property for permitted uses.

The variance is minor in nature.
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Local Official Plan Map (Designated Residential)

Agency Comments

Public Works: No comments on the proposed application.

Grey Sauble Conservation Authority (Attached): No concerns on the application.
Development or site alteration on the property will be subject to a permit from the GSCA.
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SENT ELECTRONICALLY (bcplwi@brucecounty.on.ca)
September 1, 2021

County of Bruce, Planning and Development Department
268 Berford Street, Box 129

Wiarton, ON NOH 2T0

ATTENTION: Eric Steele, Planner

Dear Mr. Steele,

RE: Application for Minor Variance A-2021-060
Roll No.: 410341000102110
PLAN PAISLEY PT LOT 11 W; REGENT ST S RP 3R9258 PART 2
Geographic Village of Paisley
Municipality of Arran-Elderslie (Knapp)

Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority (SVCA) staff has reviewed the above-noted application as per our
delegated responsibility from the Province to represent provincial interests regarding natural hazards identified
in Section 3.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS, 2020) and as a regulatory authority under Ontario
Regulation 169/06 (SVCA’s Development, Interference with Wetlands, and Alterations to Shorelines and
Watercourses Regulation). SVCA staff has also provided comments as per our Memorandum of Agreement
(MOA) with the County of Bruce representing natural hazards, natural heritage, and water resources; and the
application has also been reviewed through our role as a public body under the Planning Act as per our CA
Member approved Environmental Planning and Regulations Policies Manual, amended October 16, 2018.

Purpose

The purpose of the application is to permit the construction of a four-unit townhouse. The application seeks the
following variances:

- Reduce the front yard setback from 6.0 metres to 4.45 metres

- Reduce the rear yard setback from 7.5 metres to 1.5 metres

- Increase the maximum lot coverage from 40% to 55%

Staff have received and reviewed the following documents submitted with this application:
1) Request for Agency Comments and attached site plan

Recommendation

SVCA staff generally find the application acceptable and elaborate in the following paragraphs.

Watershed Member Municipalities
Municipality of Arran-Elderslie, Municipality of Brockton, Township of Chatsworth, Municipality of Grey Highlands,
Town of Hanover, Township of Howick, Municipality of Morris-Turnberry, Municipality of South Bruce,
Conservation Township of Huron-Kinloss, Municipality of Kincardine, Town of Minto, Township of Wellington North,
ONTARIO Town of Saugeen Shores, Township of Southgate, Municipality of West Grey

Natural Champions
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Site Characteristics

Based on the SVCA’s review of available mapping, the subject property is located on the northwest corner of
Regent Street South and Balaklava Street. The property is generally even in topography. The property features
previously disturbed lawn.

Delegated Responsibility and Advisory Comments

SVCA staff has reviewed the application through our delegated responsibility from the Province to represent
provincial interests regarding natural hazards identified in Section 3.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS,
2020). We have also reviewed the application through our responsibilities as a service provider to the County
of Bruce in that we provide expert advice and technical clearance on Planning Act applications with regards to
natural hazards, natural heritage, and water resources as set out in the PPS 2020, County Official Plan and/or
local official plans. Comments below only include features/technical requirements affecting the property.

Natural Hazards:

SVCA staff find the application acceptable. The subject property does not contain any floodplains, watercourses,
shorelines, wetlands, valley slopes or natural hazards of interest to SVCA or as per our MOA with the County of
Bruce. As such, it is the opinion of SVCA staff that the application is consistent with the Natural Hazard Policies
of the PPS, 2020 and the County of Bruce and Municipality of Arran-Elderslie Official Plans.

Natural Heritage:

SVCA staff find the application acceptable. It is the opinion of SVCA staff that the property is not subject to any
significant natural heritage features. As such, it is the opinion of SVCA staff that the application is consistent with
the Natural Hazard Policies of the PPS, 2020 and the County of Bruce and Municipality of Arran-Elderslie Official

Plans.

Statutory Comments

SVCA staff has reviewed the application as per our responsibilities as a regulatory authority under Ontario
Regulation 169/06 (SVCA’s Development, Interference with Wetlands, and Alterations to Shorelines and
Watercourses Regulation). This regulation, made under Section 28 of the Conservation Authorities Act,
enables SVCA to regulate development in or adjacent to river or stream valleys, Great Lakes and inland lake
shorelines, watercourses, hazardous lands and wetlands. Subject to the CA Act, development taking place on
or adjacent to these lands may require permission from SVCA to confirm that the control of flooding, erosion,
dynamic beaches, pollution or the conservation of land are not affected. SVCA also regulates the alteration to
or interference in any way with a watercourse or wetland.

The entirety of the subject property is within the SVCA Approximate Regulated Area associated with Ontario
Regulation 169/06. The regulated area is associated with the floodplain of the Saugeen River. As such,
development and/or site alteration on the property requires the permission from SVCA, prior to carrying out the
work.
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“Development” as defined under the Conservation Authorities Act means:

a) the construction, reconstruction, erection or placing of a building or structure of any kind;

b) any change to a building or structure that would have the effect of altering the use or potential use
of the building or structure, increasing the size of the building or structure or increasing the number
of dwelling units in the building or structure;

c) site grading; or,

d) the temporary or permanent placing, dumping or removal of any material, originating on the site or
elsewhere.

And;
“Alteration” as per Section 5 of Ontario Regulation 169/06 generally includes the straightening, diverting
or interference in any way with a rive, creek, stream or watercourse, or the changing or interfering in
any way with a wetland.
To determine the SVCA Approximate Regulated Area on the property, please refer to the SVCA’s online mapping
program, available via the SVCA’s website at http://eprweb.svca.on.ca. Should you require assistance, please

contact our office directly.

SVCA Permission for Development or Alteration

As the entirety of the subject property falls within the SVCA regulated area, a permit from our office will be
required for development or alteration including construction, reconstruction, conversion, grading, filling or
excavation. To facilitate the review of the proposed four-plex townhouse, SVCA still will require a site plan
including grading and drainage details, construction plans, stormwater management plans indicating how storm
runoff will be directed, and confirmation that wastewater can be accommodated by the existing municipal sewer
system.

Summary

SVCA staff has reviewed this application in accordance with our MOA with the County of Bruce, and as per our
mandated responsibilities for natural hazard management, including our regulatory role under the Conservation
Authorities Act.

SVCA staff generally find the application acceptable.

Given the above comments, it is the opinion of the SVCA staff that:
1) Consistency with Section 3.1, Natural Hazard policies of the PPS has been demonstrated.
2) Consistency with Section 2.1, Natural Heritage policies of the PPS has been demonstrated
3) Consistency with local planning policies for natural hazards has been addressed, and natural heritage has
been demonstrated

Please inform this office of any decision made by the County of Bruce with regard to this application. We
respectfully request to receive a copy of the decision and notice of any appeals filed.
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Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

/ fing i
X J AN

Lauren McGregor
Environmental Planning Technician
Saugeen Conservation

Lm/

cc: Christine Fraser-McDonald, Deputy Clerk, Municipality of Arran-Elderslie (via email)
Mark Davis, Authority Member, SVCA (via email)
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